
                               The Los Angeles County Council of 

The American Legion, Department of California 

                    Bob Hope Patriotic Hall  1816 S. Figueroa Street 

                    Los Angeles, CA  90015-3422-16    (213) 765-9621 

 

 

 

Elected Officers 

2017-2018 

 
 

                     Commander:    Robert C. Boyd          (352/19) 

               1935 E. 122nd Street #105 

             Carson, CA  90745-1531 

                                                323-503-9644 

                                                bboyd446@hotmail.com 

 

 

                     VC Representing Women: 

                   Danielle Duffaut          (8/17) 

         4800 O’Sullivan Drive 

                                                Los Angeles,  CA   90032 

                                                626-734-8256 

                                                dadduff@hotmail.com 

 

 

                      Jr. Past Commander: 

                                                Augustine Galaviz       (790/18) 

                                                13444 Tracy Street  Apt. 4 

                                                Baldwin Park, CA   91706 

                                                562-706-0178       

                                                age69vet@verison.com 
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                                     APPOINTED  OFFICERS  

 

  

Adjutant:                  Robert C. Brown    (252/23)   

                                   837 East Cyrene Street 

                                   Carson, CA      90746-3017 

                                   (310) 516-0427            bobbrown252@hotmail.com 

                                 

Treasurer:                Gil Soto                    (51/19)   gilsoto04@yahoo.com                                                                                                                                                                               

                                   11478 Aldrich Street 

                                   Whittier, CA  90606-1939 

                                   (562)  692-9783 

 

Judge Advocate:      Hugh E. Crooks Jr.  (309/17)       mrhec@msn.com 

                                   Los Angeles, CA  90032 

                                   (323) 821-8787 

 

Chaplain:                  Danielle Duffaut     (8/17)    dadduff@hotmail.com 

                                   4800 O’Sullivan Drive  

                                   Los Angeles, CA  90032 

                                   (626)  734-8256 

 

Historian:                  Augustine E. Galaviz                                      

                                    1344 Tracy Street  Apt. A   

                                    Baldwin Park, CA  91706 

                                    (562)  706-0178                      age69vet@verizon.net 

 

Sergeant-At-Arms:    

                                    Ozan J. Evans         (653/17) 

                                     508 W. Buckthorn Street 

                                     Inglewood, CA   90301       

                                     (310) 994-2872                  ozanevans@aol.com 
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                                   EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
                                  DISTRICT COMMANDERS 
 

 

17  William Stokes   (677)                310-780-9809      utry@att.net 

      1508 W. 122nd Street                  Los Angeles,  CA   90047 

 

18  Ralph R. Larriva  (75)               909-720-9523      ralphlarriva@yahoo.com 

      19545 Nacora Street                   Rowland Heights, CA  91748 

       

19  Richard Ramirez (411)               562-201-3095      kiki195@gmail.com 

      P. O. Box 2293                             Whittier, CA  90606 

 

 20 Julio J. Jimenez    (582)              818-896-9184      jimenezjulio12@yahoo.com 

      7659 Hesperia Avenue                Reseda, CA    91335 

 

23   Donald R. Littlejohn Sr. (252)   310-993-5564    dlittlejohn@hotmail.com 

       13115  Casimir Avenue              Gardena, CA   90249-1630 

 

24   Michael Hjelmstad (43)              310-699-6404    michaelhjelmstad@yahoo.com 

       11693 San Vicente Blvd. #575    Los Angeles, CA  90049 

 

 

 

                                          LACC VICE COMMANDERS 

 
 

17   Ozan J. Evans           (653)          310-994-2872     ozanevans@aol.com 

       508 W. Buckthorn Street            Inglewood, CA  90301  

 

18   J R Duarte                 (508)          626-592-3842     jrduarte22@gmail.com 

       9921 Alesia Street                        El Monte, CA   91733 

 

19   Nicholas Rosa            (804)         626-476-6056      nrosa1212@yahoo.com 

       1795  Whitehurst Drive              Monterey Park, CA  91755 

 

20   Robert C. Heinsch    (507)         661-254-7896      rheinisch@att.net 

       23525 Via Farol                          Valencia, CA      91355-3025 

 

23   W. Jeep Barnes         (177)         323-356-1271    <<None>> 

       3506 West 59th Street                 Los Angeles, CA   90043 

 

24   Tim Carr                    (283)         213-382-7919     kc621fs@aol.com 

        520 S. Mariposa Ave. #403        Los Angeles, CA   90020 
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                                LACC EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
17   Peter Bernard          (291)         310-288-0720    dupontbernard@att.net 

       221 South Reeves Dr. Apt 202 Beverly Hills, CA 90212 

 

18   Juliana F. Potter      (790)         626-343-3273    jewelest62@yahoo.com 

       3844 Vineland Avenue              Baldwin Park, CA  91706-4334 

 

19   Johnny T. Brown     (314)         310-715-6728   marbro310@aol.com 

       2702 West 144th Street              Gardena,  CA   90249-3110 

 

20   Larry Van Kuran    (826)         818-427-1577   vankuran@ix.netcom.com 

       6378 Jamieson Avenue             Encino, CA  91316-6414 

 

23   Hattie J. Hicks            (639)       213-458-2603   hattiehicks@gmail.com 

       1177 W. Adams Blvd. #122       Los Angeles, CA  90007-5015 

 

 24  Robert T. Kelly Jr.      (43)        805-354-4890    deepseakelly@msn.com 

       3542 West 170th Street Apt A    Torrance, CA   90504 

   

   

                                        

                                   Disaster Releif  Commission (2 years) 

Chairman: Henry C. Brown (578/23) 

 

 
17   Ozan J. Evans (653)        chair    (310) 994-2872   <ozanevans@aol.com> 

17   Christopher Li (628)         2018   (626) 975-5620   <amelli@yahoo.com> 

 

18   Edward Barlow (247)     chair    (636) 333-3571  <overguy003@gmail.com> 

18   Ervin Flores (508)             2017   (626) 235-4138  <irvin20101@gmail.com>   

 

19   Janice Munson (496)       chair  (562) 889-3015  <ghost90713@yahoo.com> 

19   RoseAnn Ladre (314)       2017  (310) 251-4911  <krollit@live.com> 

 

20  Larry Bowman (308)        chair  (818) 344-3800   <larry.bowman@yahoo.com>  

20  Michael Baldwin (288)      2018  (818) 249-0731<mhbaldwin1960@sbcglobal.net> 

 

23  Henry C. Brown (578)      chair   (323) 334-6766  <brownhenry890@yahoo.com> 

23  Ozie Hunt (578)                  2018   (323) 635-3954  ohunt310@aol.com 

 

24  William H. Branch (283)  chair   (320) 454-2054  <wbranch@earthlink.net> 

24  Tim Mosman (43)               2018   (213) 388-2655  <0livia@att.net> 
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Finance Commission (2 years) 

Chairman: Gil Soto (51/19) 

 
17 Wayne Yee (628)                2018    (818) 371-9909   <w.yee@att.net> 

18 J R Duarte (508)                 2018    (626) 592-3842  <jrduarte22@gmail.com> 

 

19 Gil Soto (51)                        2018    (562) 692-9783  <gilsoto04@yahoo.com> 

 

20 Julio J. Jimenez (582)         2018   (818) 919-9545  <jimenezjulio12@yahoo.com> 

 

23 Robert C. Brown (252)       2018   (310) 516-0427  <bobbrown252@hotmail.com> 

 

24 David Gibson (43)               2018   (310) 339-7600  <bdgibssr@aol.com> 

 

Outgoing Treasurer: Gil Soto (51/19)  (562) 692-9783 <gilsoto04@yahoo.com> 

 

 

Hall of Fame Commission(6 years) 

Chairman: Michael A. Gombar (150/20) 

                            818-727-0086  <gombar_michael.yahoo.com>                                                                                       

 
17  John L. Stamatiades (285)   2018   323-737-5458  <jlstoma11@ca.rr.com> 

17   Woodrow Baca (381)           2020   661-433-6698  <woody45@sbcglobal.net> 

17   Richard E. Kalk (381)         2022   626-287-1616  <Richard.kalk@yahoo.com> 

 

18  Wally Martinez (508)            2018  909-623-8826  <walterann508@aol.com>    

18  William J. Reed (790)           2020   909-598-6817  <wjrwjr2verizon.net> 

18  Juliana F. Potter (790)          2022   626-343-3273  <jewelest62@yahoo.com> 

 

19  Art Castro (51)                      2017   562-652-5923  <catamount1956@verizon.net> 

19  Joe Gonzales (51)                  2019   562-698-6858  <gonzofam4@aol.com> 

19  Gil Palmer (272)                    2021   562-464-8809  <palmergibby@gmail.com> 

 

20 Larry Wible (206)                  2018   323-258-2352  <larrywible@aol.com> 

20 Mike Baldwin(288)                2021   818-249-0731  mhbaldwin1960@sbcglobal.net 

20 Julio J. Jimenez (538)            2022    818-919-9545  <jimenezjulio12@yahoo.com> 

 

23  Robert C. Brown (252)         2023   310-516-0427  <bobbrown252@hotmail.com> 

23  William C. Murphy (188)     2019   310-674-1382  <wcm206@sbcglobal.net> 

23  Keith Morris (784)                2021   310-462-5297  <keith@tutoramerica.org> 

 

24  Robert K. Ryan (283)            2017   310-339-7600  <bobryan31@verizon.net> 

24  Robert Miller (109)                2021   213-280-5541  <<none listed>> 

24  Tim L. Carr (283)                  2021   213-382-7910  <kc621fs@aol.com> 



Hospital Commission (3 years) 

Chairman: Johnny T. Brown (314/19) 
       

17  Irene Cruz (631)             chair  626-202-176  legionwomenPost631@gmail.com 

17  Gary R. Furuta (628)      2019  714-615-2230 garyfuruta@yahoo.com 

 

18  Ralph R. Larriva  (75)   chair  909-720-9523 <ralphlarriva@yahoo.com> 

18  Dave Wahlen     (755)      2019  626-523-3765<chaplain755@roadrunner.com>                   

 

19  Robert C. Boyd (352)     chair  310-503-9644  <bboyd446@gmail.com> 

19  Johnny T. Brown (314)   2019  310-715-6728  <marbro310@aol.com> 

 

20  Larry Van Kuran (826)  chair  818-427-1577 <vankuran@ix.netcom.com>  

20  Juan Serrano (817)          2019  818-581-1089 <serranojohn292@msn.com>        

 

23  Hattie J. Hicks (639)       chair  213-458-2603 <hattiejhicks@gmail.com> 

23  W. Jeep Barnes (177)       2019 323-356-1271 <<none listed>> 

 

24  Raymond Hsu (43)          chair  323-393-3729 <dilettantes@gmail.com> 

24  Elizabeth Shaddix (43)     2019 213-908-5051 <elizabethshaddix@yahoo.com>        

 

 

Law & Order Commission (2 years) 

Chairman: Tim Carr (283/24) 

 

 
17  Richard E. Kalk    (381)    chair   626-287-1616  richard_kalk@yahoo.com 

17  Frank R. Flores     (381)      2018  661-253-4107  frankflores@sbcglobal.net 

 

18  Ernest F. Leyva (397)        chair   626-571-1071  ernest.leyva@mygait.com 

18  J. R. Duarte (508)                2018  626-592-3842  jrduarte22@gmail.com 

 

19 Janice Munson (496)          chair    562-889-3015  ghost90713@yahoo.com 

19 James T. Higuera (270)        2018  626-852-0780  jthiguera@yahoo.com         

 

20 Steven Hoxie (308)              chair   818-878-2222 steve.hoxie525@roadrunner.com   

20 Duane Buckley (826)            2018  818-692-0701  buckysan@1961@yahoo.com         

 

23 Ralph H. Duncan (188)      chair   323-755-5931 <ralphduncan5@yahoo.com> 

23 William C Murphy (188)     2018  310-674-1382  <wcm206@sbcglobal.net> 

 

24 Tim Carr (283)                   chair  213-382-7910  kc621fs@verizon.net 

24 Robert T. Kelly Jr. (43)       2018 805-354-4890  deepseakelly@msn.com 
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                                         Personnel Commission (3 years) 

Chairman: Larry Van Kuran 826/20) 

 

 
17  John B. Bartos (628)            2018  626-284-4379  bartosjb@att.net           

 
18  Juliana F. Potter (790)         2017  626-343-3273  jewelest62@yahoo.com 

 

19  Joe Gonzales (51)                 2017  562-698-6858   gonzofam4@aol.com 

 

20  Larry Van Kuran (826)       2019  818-427-1577  vankuran@ixnetcom.com 

 

23  Keith Morris (784)               2018  310-462-5297  keith@tutoramerica.org 

 

24  Michael  Hjelmstad (43)      2019 310-699-6404 michael.hjelmstad@yahoo.com 

 

 

Service Department Commission (2 years) 

Chairman: Robert Mitchell (352/19) 

 

 
17    Ozan J. Evans (653)                2nd Vice 310-677-1182  ozanevans@aol.com              

17    Betty Chu (628)                          2017    714-396-8613 betti-chu@yahoo.com                 

 

18    Dave Whalen (475)                  2nd Vice  626-523-3765 2vice18@roadrunner.com               

18    Robert Hernandez (139)           2018     661-342-7169  <<none listed>>                  

 

19    Jose Paez  (411)                        2nd Vice 323-203-9197  jmp0956@gmail.com               

19    Gilbert Palmer (272)                 2018     562-338-1664  palmergibby@gnail.com 

 

20    Ellen L. Mitchell (817)             2nd Vice 818-817-1208  cwoslady@aol.com 

20    Gary D. Mitchell (817)              2018     818-324-3271  cwousaret@aol.com 

 

23    Ozie Hunt (578)                        2nd Vice 323-635-3954  ohunt310@aol.com                

23    Patricia Jackson-Kelley (252)   2019     323-752-6252  geekell@aol.com                   

 

24    Jere Romano   (43)                    2nd Vice 310-925-0176  jere.romano@gmail.com 

24    Raymond Hsu (43)                     2018    323-393-3729  dilettantes@gmail.com                  

 

LACC Commander Robert C. Boyd (352/19)              2018                          

Jr Past LACC Cmdr. Augustine E. Galaviz (790/18)  2018 
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                                 Ways And Means Commission (3 years) 

Chairman: David Gibson (43/24)  
 

 

17  Ozan J. Evans (653)                 2nd Vice 310-677-1182 ozanevans@aol.com               

17  William Stokes            (677)      2019     310-780-9809 utry@att.net 

            

18  Dave Whalen   (475)                2nd Vice  626-523-3765 2vice18@roadrunner.com                 

18  Manuel E. Vital Sr. (508)          2019     323-595-5407 cuauhtemoc51@yahoo.com 

 

19  Jose Paez           (411)               2nd Vice 323-203-9197   jmp0956@gmail.com                

19  Gilbert Palmer (272)                 2019     562-338-1664   palmergibby@gmail.com 

 

20  Ellen L. Mitchell                      2nd Vice 818-817-1208  cwoslady@aol.com       

20  Gary D. Mitchell  (817)            2019      818-324-3271  cwousaret@aol.com 

 

23  Ozie Hunt        (578)                 2nd Vice  323-635-3954  ohunt310@aol.com     

23  Charles Ward (578)                  2019      323-208-2282                                                                                                                    

charlesward2013@gmail.com             

 

24  Jere Ramono       (43)              2nd Vice  310-925-0176  jere.romano@gmail.com 

24  Anna T. Brown (123)                2019      310-393-1946  << None listed >> 

 

 

 

Membership Standing Committee (1 year) 

Chairman: Scott Sinclair 279/18) 

 

 
17  Jimmy R. Cummings (677)  1st Vice 213-483-7811 

commingsjimmy@hotmail.com 

  

18  Scott Sinclair         (279)      1st Vice  909-720-9523  sas1469@gmail.com 

 

19  L. Ray Gard Jr.     (270)      1st Vice  562-544-0372   ray90241@yahoo.com 

  

20  Ellen L. Mtichell   (817)       1st Vice  818-324-3271  cwoslady@aol.com 

 

23  Keith Morris         (784)       1st Vice  310-462-5297  keith@tutoramerica.org 

 

24  David Gibson          (43)       1st Vice  310-339-7600  bdgibssr@aol.com 
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Public Relations Standing Committee (1 year) 
Chairman:  Michael  Hjelmstad (43/24) 

 
 

17     Wayne J. Yee       (628)     2018   818-371-9909  w.yee@att.net 

 

18      Earle D. Sweeney (44)      2018   626-358-5161  sedsweeney6@aol.com  

 

19      Louie M. Adame (51)       2018   562-201-3095  71phantom68@gmail.com 

 

20     Robert Heinisch (507)       2018   661-857-1407  rheinisch@att.net 

 

23     Robert C. Brown (252)      2018   310-516-0427  bobbrown252@hotmail.com 

 

24     Michael Hjelmstad (43)     2018   310-699-6404  michael.hjelmstad@yahoo.com 

 

 

 

Resolutions Standing Committee (1 year) 

Chairman: Marilyn E. Rideaux (46/23) 

 

 

 
17   Peter W. Bernard (381)               2018  310-288-0720  dupontbernard@att.net   

 

18   Augustine Galaviz (790)              2018  562-706-0178  age69vet@verizon.net                                                                       

 

19   Fred J. Shacklett (51)                   2018  562-477-7332  fredgoldl@live.com 

 

20   Richard Carrillo (817)                 2018  818-982-0207  richcarrillo@earthlink.net                                                                          

 

23   Marilyn E. Rideaux   (46)            2018  310-819-8815  aide_deptemdr@att.net     

 

24   David Gibson (43)                        2018  714-906-1068  bdgibssr@aol.com 
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Sons of the Legion Standing Committee (1 year) 

Chairman: Robert T. Kelly Jr. (43/24) 

 

 

 

17      John B. Bartos  (628)                2018  626-284-4379  bartosjb@att.net 

 

18      Michael Seaton (13)                  2018  818-846-5824  mseaton1@charter.net 

 

19      Johnny T. Brown (314)            2018  310-715-6728  marbro310@aol.com 

 

20      Robert C. Heinisch (507)         2018  661-254-7896  rheinisch@att.net 

 

23      William C. Murphy (188)        2018  310-674-1382  wcm206@sbcglobal.net    

 

24     Robert T. Kelly Jr. (43)            2018  805-354-4890  deepseakelly@msn.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Advisory Panel Special Committee (1 year) 

Chairman: Patricia Jackson/Kelley (252/23)) 

 

 
17  Hugh E. Crooks Jr. (309)               2018  323-821-8787  mrhec@msn.com 

 

18  Juliana F. Potter (790)                    2018  626-343-3273  jewelest62@yahoo.com 

 

19  Robert C. Boyd (352)                      2018  310-503-9644  bboyd446@gmail.com 

 

20  Larry Wible (206)                           2018  323-258-2352  larrywible@aol.com 

 

23  Patricia Jackson/Kelley (252)        2018  323-752-6252  geekell@aol.com    

 

24  Robert K. Ryan (283)                     2018   310-339-7600  bobryan31@verizon.net 

 

 

 

 
 
 



 

Boys State Special Committee (1 year) 
Chairman: Michael A. Gombar (150/20) 

 
 

17     Raymond Woo (628)                              2017      <rwoo3788@yahoo.com> 

         5127 Monte Bonito Drive 

         Los Angeles,  CA   90041                       (323) 428-4280 

 

18     Manny E. Vital (508)                             2017      <cuauhtemoc51@yahoo.com> 

         P.O. Box 142 

         Montebello, CA  90640-0142                (323) 595-5407 

 

19     Robert C. Boyd (352)                             2017      <bboyd446@gmail.com> 

          21140 Bolsa Street 

         Carson, CA   90745-1531                       (310) 503-9644 

 

20     Duane C. Buckley (826)                         2017       <none listed> 

         8043 Whit Oak Avenue 

         Reseda, CA    91335-1534                      (818) 881-2655 

               

23     W. Jeep Barnes (177)                              2018      <none> 

          3506 West 59th Street 

          Los Angeles, CA    90043-3008             (323) 356-1271     

 

24     Scott Erickson (283)                                2018       aide@post283.org 

         1325 El Hito Circle 

         Pacific Palisades,  CA  90272                 (818) 903-4451 
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